

HARSHADA H. SAWANT  
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.4 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.3141 OF 2023**

Suresh Gajanan Mhatre

.. Deceased

Vaishali Suhas Puro and Anr.

Petitioners /  
.. Plaintiffs

**Versus**

Manish Suresh Mhatre

Caveator /  
.. Defendant

.....

- Mr. Nitin Parkhe, Advocate for Petitioners / Plaintiffs.
- Mr. Swatesh Tripathi, Advocate i/by Mr. Rammani G. Upadhyay for Defendant.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : SEPTEMBER 17, 2025**

**P.C.:**

**1.** Heard Mr. Parkhe, learned Advocate for Petitioners / Plaintiffs and Mr. Tripathi, learned Advocate for Defendant.

**2.** Mr. Tripathi, learned Advocate for Defendant is present before the Court. However Advocate on record for Defendant is out of station.

**3.** I am informed by Advocate for Plaintiff that, the Suit is at the stage of framing of issues.

**4.** Stand over to **24<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.** To be placed under the caption '**For framing of issues**'.

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date:  
2025.09.18  
10:54:09 +0530